
 
 

DATE: June 13, 2012 
TO: Board of Commissioners 
FROM: Patrick Quinton, Executive Director 
SUBJECT: Report Number 11-93 

Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Portland Bureau of Planning & 
Sustainability and Portland Bureau of Transportation in an amount not to exceed 
$900,000 for the Central City 2035 Plan 

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED 

Adopt Resolution No. 6937 

ACTION DESCRIPTION 

This action will authorize the Executive Director to execute a $900,000 Intergovernmental Agreement 
(IGA) between the Portland Development Commission (PDC), the Bureau of Planning & Sustainability 
(BPS) and the Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) to complete two of three remaining years of the seven-
year planning effort culminating in the Central City 2035 plan. Over the seven-year period through FY 
2012-13, work products have included multiple Urban Renewal Area (URA) amendments and URA 
creation, ongoing project collaboration between BPS and PDC, and the work completed to date on 
Central City 2035.  This IGA is the third such agreement for the partnership with BPS and PBOT, and it 
would bring PDC’s total funding to the project to $2.74 million. While earlier agreements incorporated 
PBOT in a sub-contracting role under BPS, this IGA includes a direct agreement with PBOT.   

Central City 2035 is a review and update of the 1988 Central City Plan and a component of the Portland 
Plan.  The completed work will be adopted as update to the City of Portland (City) comprehensive land-
use plan and major transportation system plans. Central City 2035 will establish a 25-year guide for 
growth, including public and private investment. URA activities within the Central City must be 
consistent with the comprehensive plan. An updated Central City Plan will incorporate interim plans 
approved since 1988 and take into account the latest thinking and public discussion on economic 
vitality, equity, housing and community development, mobility, civic and cultural life, the Willamette 
River, and urban design.  The final plan will consist of a policy and goals framework and quadrant plans 
that will incorporate any zoning and entitlement updates since the 1988 plan. It will be consistent with 
the 2009 Climate Action Plan and 2009 Economic Development Strategy. 

BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

The 1988 Central City Plan has provided the blueprint for public and private investments for the last 
thirty years, including those by PDC. However, the Central City Plan has become increasingly dated and 
thus no longer provides the forward thinking required by a land use plan and needs to be updated. For 
PDC, the update of the Central City Plan will provide a policy framework for prioritizing future programs 



Board Report ─ PDC IGA With BPS For $900,000 
June 13, 2012  Page 2 of 3 

and projects. This IGA will provide continued financial support to BPS and PBOT in FY 2011-12 and FY 
2012-13 for the update of the 1988 Central City Plan and for planning support for all PDC Central City 
work.  Work product in FY 2011-12 includes finalization of the Central City 2035 Concept Plan and N/NE 
Quadrant Plan, as well as the North Macadam Central District master planning and Education District 
URA.  Work product in FY 2012-13 includes completion of the NW and SW Quadrants and 
commencement of the Central Eastside Quadrant.  The work plan for these two years has focused more 
closely on deliverables that specifically endorse PDC objectives. 

This IGA furthers the work of two previous expired IGAs, the first of which was a three-year $1,669,956 
IGA that ended on December 31, 2010, of which $451,059 was unspent. The FY 2010-11 IGA for 
$620,000 was fully disbursed. Rather than amending that IGA, which could have been an alternative 
action, a new IGA covering FY 2011-12 and FY 2012-13 was determined to be the best way to address 
the changing administration of the agreements between the three agencies.  With Board action on this 
third IGA, there will be approximately $2.74 million in total PDC financial support for Central City 
planning from FY 2006-7 to FY 2012-13.   

Work to be completed in FY 2013-14 is not anticipated to require PDC funding. A summary of the most 
recent IGA outcomes are included in Exhibit A of the IGA.  A comprehensive presentation of work 
performed over the last five years and the two years of this IGA will be presented at the Board meeting. 

COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC BENEFIT 

Urban renewal plans must align with the City’s Comprehensive Plan. The Central City 2035 concept plan 
and four sub-district plans will guide urban renewal investment for the next 25 years. Updated zoning is 
intended to facilitate development with greater focus on job creation and equity. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK 

Staff reviewed the current proposed investment with urban renewal advisory committees and other 
interested parties as part of the FY 2012-13 Budget process and received recommendations on work 
that should be completed within this IGA.  That feedback has been considered in the determination of 
the IGA scope of work. 

The Central City 2035 effort has had, and will continue to have, extensive public participation which has 
included the business community, neighborhood and academic members of multiple public stakeholder 
committees and symposiums.  Full information is available on the Central City 2035 website at 
http://www.portlandonline.com/bps/index.cfm?&c=47907 

BUDGET AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

The IGA is funded through seven urban renewal areas over two fiscal years, based on the work to be 
completed each year and the amount of acreage each URA contains in the work areas: 

 
 

 

URA CES DTWF IC NMAC OCC RD SPB Totals
FY 2011-12 45,910$    19,578$    63,347$    31,235$    138,029$ 27,840$       14,061$  340,000$     
FY 2012-13 33,428$    95,846$    30,767$    116,221$ 67,522$    163,895$    52,320$  560,000$     
Total for IGA 79,339$    115,424$ 94,114$    147,456$ 205,551$ 191,734$    66,382$  900,000$     

http://www.portlandonline.com/bps/index.cfm?&c=47907


Board Report ─ PDC IGA With BPS For $900,000 
June 13, 2012  Page 3 of 3 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

There are no significant risks to this IGA.  Complexity of an IGA with two bureaus is mitigated by the 
close working relationship PDC staff has with both bureaus on this project.  The form of the IGA is based 
on a structure that has been utilized for a number of years on similar IGAs.  Additionally, the scope of 
work has been determined through even stronger connection to PDC goals and objectives. 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 

The PDC Board of Commissioners could elect to not authorize the IGA or it could direct staff to make 
changes to it. Since PDC is identified as a substantial resource, lack of authorization would result in a 
project budget shortfall not currently available from other sources. BPS and PBOT would be required to 
seek alternative sources or severely curtail the project scope. A substantially reduced project scope 
could have an adverse impact on PDC projects and plans, as the current Central City Plan is more than 
twenty years old and no longer provides relevant guidance. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

A. Map of Central City 2035 Plan Area 

B. Downtown Waterfront URA Financial Summary 
 North Macadam URA Financial Summary 
 River District URA Financial Summary 
 Oregon Convention Center URA Financial Summary 
 South Park Blocks URA Financial Summary 
 Central Eastside URA Financial Summary 
 Interstate Corridor URA Financial Summary 

 
 



Board Report ─ PDC IGA With BPS For $900,000  Attachment A 
June 13, 2012  Page 1 of 1 

 

 



Board Report ─ PDC IGA With BPS For $900,000 Attachment B 
June 13, 2012 Page 1 of 13 

URA Financial Summary



Board Report ─ PDC IGA With BPS For $900,000 Attachment B 
June 13, 2012 Page 2 of 13 

 

 



Board Report ─ PDC IGA With BPS For $900,000 Attachment B 
June 13, 2012 Page 3 of 13 



Board Report ─ PDC IGA With BPS For $900,000 Attachment B 
June 13, 2012 Page 4 of 13 



Board Report ─ PDC IGA With BPS For $900,000 Attachment B 
June 13, 2012 Page 5 of 13 



Board Report ─ PDC IGA With BPS For $900,000 Attachment B 
June 13, 2012 Page 6 of 13 



Board Report ─ PDC IGA With BPS For $900,000 Attachment B 
June 13, 2012 Page 7 of 13 



Board Report ─ PDC IGA With BPS For $900,000 Attachment B 
June 13, 2012 Page 8 of 13 



Board Report ─ PDC IGA With BPS For $900,000 Attachment B 
June 13, 2012 Page 9 of 13 



Board Report ─ PDC IGA With BPS For $900,000 Attachment B 
June 13, 2012 Page 10 of 13 



Board Report ─ PDC IGA With BPS For $900,000 Attachment B 
June 13, 2012 Page 11 of 13 



Board Report ─ PDC IGA With BPS For $900,000 Attachment B 
June 13, 2012 Page 12 of 13 



Board Report ─ PDC IGA With BPS For $900,000 Attachment B 
June 13, 2012 Page 13 of 13 

 


	URA Financial Summary//

