
 

 
 
DATE: August 20, 2013 

TO: Board of Commissioners 
FROM: Patrick Quinton, Executive Director 
SUBJECT: Report Number 13-32 

Authorizing an Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement with the Portland 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability and Portland Bureau of Transportation in an 
Amount Not to Exceed $1,194,231 for the Central City 2035 Plan 

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED 

Adopt Resolution No. 7020 

ACTION DESCRIPTION 

This action will authorize the Executive Director to amend the Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) 
adopted by resolution no. 6937 on June 13, 2012, between the Portland Development Commission 
(PDC), the Bureau of Planning and Sustainability (BPS), and the Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) to 
continue efforts culminating in the Central City 2035 plan.  The proposed amendment is to extend the 
IGA one additional year to September 30, 2014, and increase the budget by $294,231 to primarily fund 
West Quadrant planning.  The proposed amendment would provide $244,231 to BPS to fund Central 
City 2035 planning for the West and Southeast Quadrants, and $50,000 to PBOT for revisions to the 
Central City Transportation Management Plan (CCTMP). 

BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

The 1988 Central City Plan was the blueprint for public and private investments throughout the last 25 
years, including those by PDC.  The Central City 2035 plan will update the 1988 plan, guiding public and 
private investment in land use and development decisions for the Central City.  It includes the 
development of three quadrant plans: North-Northeast (completed), West, and Southeast, each of 
which focuses on issues unique to each of these quadrants within the Central City (see a map of the 
quadrants in Attachment A).  When complete, the Central City 2035 Plan will amend the City of 
Portland’s (City) Comprehensive Plan, which includes land use plans, updates to zoning, and major 
transportation system plans.  For PDC, an updated Central City Plan will guide the prioritization of future 
programs and projects.  This amendment will continue PDC’s financial support of BPS and PBOT in fiscal 
year (FY) 2013-14.   

COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC BENEFIT 

This amendment is focused primarily on funding revisions to policy, land use, and zoning code to foster 
redevelopment and economic growth in Central City Urban Renewal Areas (URAs).  In conjunction with 
updating the Central City 2035 plan, the CCTMP is being updated to address complex parking 
regulations.  Updates to Central City 2035 could include changes to the zoning code to better facilitate 
development that focuses on job creation and equity.  



Board Report – PDC IGA Amendment with BPS and PBOT for $1,194,231 
August 20, 2013  Page 2 of 2 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK 

Staff reviewed the proposed expenditure with urban renewal advisory committees and other interested 
parties as part of the FY 2013-14 budget process.  In addition, the Central City 2035 effort has had, and 
will continue to have, extensive public participation, which includes engaging the business community 
and neighborhood residents.  Full information is available on the Central City 2035 website at 
http://www.portlandonline.com/bps/index.cfm?&c=47907 

BUDGET AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

The amendment is funded through six URAs areas for FY 2013-14 based on the work to be completed 
and the amount of acreage each URA contains in the West and Southeast Quadrants: 

 

PDC’s original contribution, which was contemplated at $229,231, was accounted for in the FY 2013-14 
Adopted Budget and the URA budgets in Attachment B.  However, the scope of work and budget have 
increased by $65,000 since then, which will require revising the FY 2013-14 budget this fall. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

There are no significant risks to adopting the amendment.  PDC staff regularly coordinates with partner 
bureaus through weekly meetings and will help inform BPS’ and PBOT’s work.  The form of the 
amendment is based on a structure that has been utilized for a number of years on similar IGAs.   

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 

The PDC Board of Commissioners could elect not to authorize the amendment, which would result in 
project budget shortfalls.  BPS and PBOT would need to identify alternative funding sources or 
significantly reduce the project scope.  Reducing the project scope could adversely impact PDC projects 
and plans because the current Central City Plan is more than 20 years old and no longer provides 
relevant guidance. 

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Map of Central City 2035 Plan Area 
B. Downtown Waterfront URA Financial Summary 
 Education District Financial Summary 
 North Macadam Financial Summary 
 River District URA Financial Summary 
 South Park Blocks URA Financial Summary 
 Central Eastside URA Financial Summary 

 

 URA  Central East Side 
 Downtown 
Waterfront 

 Interstate 
Corridor  North Macadam 

 Oregon Convention 
Center  River District 

 South Park 
Blocks 

 Education 
District  Totals 

FY 2011-12 45,910$                     19,578$                      63,347$             31,235$                   138,029$                       27,840$             14,061$           -$               340,000$           
FY 2012-13 33,428$                     95,846$                      30,767$             116,221$                 67,522$                          163,895$          52,320$           -$               560,000$           
FY 2013-14 15,000$                     51,301$                      -$                    87,016$                   -$                                75,977$             33,767$           31,170$        294,231$           

Total for IGA 94,338$                     166,725$                    94,114$             234,472$                 205,551$                       267,712$          100,148$        31,170$        1,194,231$        

http://www.portlandonline.com/bps/index.cfm?&c=47907


Board Report – PDC IGA Amendment with BPS and PBOT for $1,194,231 Attachment A 
August 20, 2013  Page 1 of 1 

 
 
 



Board Report – PDC IGA Amendment with BPS and PBOT for $1,194,231                                  Attachment B 
August 20, 2013  Page 1 of 10 

URA Financial Summary    

 



Board Report – PDC IGA Amendment with BPS and PBOT for $1,194,231                                  Attachment B 
August 20, 2013  Page 2 of 10 

 
 
 



Board Report – PDC IGA Amendment with BPS and PBOT for $1,194,231                                  Attachment B 
August 20, 2013  Page 3 of 10 

 

 



Board Report – PDC IGA Amendment with BPS and PBOT for $1,194,231                                  Attachment B 
August 20, 2013  Page 4 of 10 

 



Board Report – PDC IGA Amendment with BPS and PBOT for $1,194,231                                  Attachment B 
August 20, 2013  Page 5 of 10 

 



Board Report – PDC IGA Amendment with BPS and PBOT for $1,194,231                                  Attachment B 
August 20, 2013  Page 6 of 10 

 



Board Report – PDC IGA Amendment with BPS and PBOT for $1,194,231                                  Attachment B 
August 20, 2013  Page 7 of 10 

 



Board Report – PDC IGA Amendment with BPS and PBOT for $1,194,231                                  Attachment B 
August 20, 2013  Page 8 of 10 

 



Board Report – PDC IGA Amendment with BPS and PBOT for $1,194,231                                  Attachment B 
August 20, 2013  Page 9 of 10 

 



Board Report – PDC IGA Amendment with BPS and PBOT for $1,194,231                                  Attachment B 
August 20, 2013  Page 10 of 10 

 
 


	URA Financial Summary

