
 
 

 

DATE: October 29, 2014 

TO: Board of Commissioners 

FROM: Patrick Quinton, Executive Director 

SUBJECT: Report Number 14-42 

Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Portland Bureau of Planning and 
Sustainability and Portland Bureau of Transportation in an Amount Not to Exceed 
$322,272 for the Central City 2035 Plan and Related Central City Transportation 
Management Plan Work 

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED 

Adopt Resolution No. 7076 

ACTION DESCRIPTION 

This action will authorize the Executive Director to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) for 
$322,272 between the Portland Development Commission (PDC), the City of Portland (City) Bureau of 
Planning and Sustainability (BPS), and the Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) to complete the final year of 
a multi-year planning effort culminating in the Central City 2035 (CC2035) long range plan, related 
Comprehensive Plan and Title 33 changes, and an update to the Central City Transportation 
Management Plan, which outlines transportation components of the Comprehensive Plan. This IGA is 
the fourth such agreement since 2007 related to BPS’s and PBOT’s work to update the 1988 Central 
Portland Plan and related work;  since PDC’s total cumulative project funding exceeds the Executive 
Director’s signature authority, PDC Board of Commissioners’ (Board) approval is required.  

BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

For the last thirty years, the 1988 Central City Plan has provided the blueprint for public and private 
investments in Portland, including those by PDC.  Much has been implemented as a result of the Central 
City Plan, including the vision for the River District and South Waterfront as new, dense, mixed-use 
neighborhoods.  Similarly, this update to the Central City Plan will provide a path forward for Portland’s 
land use plan and needs over the next 25 years.  For PDC, the update of the Central City Plan will provide 
a policy framework for prioritizing future programs and projects in key areas of redevelopment and 
economic development focus in districts such as Old Town/Chinatown, the Rose Quarter, and strategic 
sites along the new Portland-Milwaukie Light Rail alignment.  

This IGA will provide continued financial support to BPS and PBOT in fiscal year (FY) 2014-2015 to 
complete the following work and related deliverables: 

• Final West Quadrant and Southeast Quadrant Plans, integrating input from two quadrant 
Stakeholder Advisory Committees and extensive public outreach (BPS); 



Board Report – Authorizing an IGA for Central City 2035 Work 
October 29, 2014 Page 2 of 3 

• Early implementation for specific map changes and code provisions that align with key near-
term development opportunities and reflect Stakeholder Advisory Committee input (BPS); 

• Specific zoning code provisions and map changes based on final Quadrant Plans (BPS);  
• Outreach to arrive at draft Parking Policy Principles to include in the Transportation System Plan 

portion of the updated Comprehensive Plan (PBOT); 
• Draft regulations for the Central City Plan District section of the Title 33 Planning and Zoning and 

new policy and administrative rules to implement the preferred approach to Central City parking 
management and supply (PBOT); and 

• Pilot projects and other early actions, as identified in partnership with BPS and PDC (PBOT). 

This IGA furthers the work of three previous IGAs:  

• 2007/08-2009/10: The first IGA was a three-year $1,669,956 IGA that ended on December 31, 
2010, with $451,059 unspent; this IGA involved BPS’s completion of a Central City Assessment 
Report, research and technical support of the Westside Urban Renewal Study, Central City Retail 
Research and Analysis Study, and initial work related to outreach and the Northeast Quadrant. 

• 2010/11: The second IGA for $620,000 as approved by the PDC Board on February 23, 2011, 
through Resolution No. 6851 was fully disbursed and involved BPS’s and PBOT’s work related to 
the development of the CC2035 Concept Plan and N/NE Quadrant Plan.  The N/NE Quadrant 
covers the areas of Lower Albina, the Rose Quarter, Convention Center, and Lloyd District (see 
Attachment A). 

• 2011/12 – 2013/14: The third and most recent IGA, as amended, was for $1,194,231 ($944,231 
for BPS and $250,000 for PBOT, respectively) of which $50,000 to PBOT is anticipated to remain 
unspent.  This IGA, as approved by the PDC Board on June 13, 2012, through Resolution No. 
6937 covered the completion of the CC2035 Concept Plan and N/NE Quadrant Plan and two 
years of work conducting outreach and developing the West Quadrant and Southeast Quadrant 
draft plans.  

With PDC Board action on this IGA, PDC financial support to the City for Central City planning over an 
eight-year period will total approximately $3,300,000.   

COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC BENEFIT 

Urban renewal plans must align with the City’s Comprehensive Plan.  The CC2035 concept plan and four 
sub-district plans will guide urban renewal investment for the next 25 years.  Updated zoning is intended 
to facilitate development with greater focus on job creation and equity. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK 

As part of the annual budgeting process, PDC staff reviewed proposed budget CC2035 allocations for the 
BPS component of this IGA.  This amount was similarly considered and approved by the Portland City 
Council as part of its approval of BPS’s FY 2014-15 General Fund allocation. 

The CC2035 effort has had, and will continue to have, extensive public participation that has included 
the business community, neighborhood, and academic members of multiple public stakeholder 
committees and symposiums.  Full information is available on the CC2035 website 
at http://www.portlandonline.com/bps/index.cfm?&c=47907 

BUDGET AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

This IGA, given its particular focus on key areas of priority for the City, is funded through three Urban 
Renewal Areas (URAs) where a significant amount of work will be completed over the coming year: 

http://www.portlandonline.com/bps/index.cfm?&c=47907


Board Report – Authorizing an IGA for Central City 2035 Work 
October 29, 2014 Page 3 of 3 

CC2035 IGA (FY 2015-16) 
URA BPS PBOT TOTAL 
Central Eastside $57,424 $50,000 $107,424 
River District $86,136 $75,000 $161,136 
North Macadam $28,712 $25,000 $53,712 

 
$172,272 $150,000 $322,272 

Resources are available in each of the URAs and final budget amounts will be updated to reflect 
proposed IGA and balance of remaining FY 2013-14 rollover obligation as part of the first revision to the 
FY 2014-15 Adopted Budget (see Attachment B). 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

There are no significant risks to this IGA.  Complexity of an IGA with two bureaus is mitigated by the 
close working relationship PDC staff has with both bureaus on this project.  The form of the IGA is based 
on a structure that has been utilized for a number of years on similar IGAs.  Additionally, the scope of 
work has been determined through even stronger connection to PDC goals and objectives. 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 

The PDC Board could elect to not authorize the IGA or it could direct staff to make changes to it.  Since 
PDC is identified as a substantial resource, lack of authorization would result in a project budget shortfall 
not currently available from other sources.  BPS and PBOT would be required to seek alternative sources 
or severely curtail the project scope.  A substantially reduced project scope could have an adverse 
impact on PDC projects and plans, as the current Central City Plan is more than twenty years old and no 
longer provides relevant guidance. 

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Map of CC2035 Plan Area 
B. North Macadam URA Financial Summary 
 River District URA Financial Summary 
 Central Eastside URA Financial Summary 

 



Board Report – Authorizing an IGA for Central City 2035 Work Attachment A 
October 29, 2014 Page 1 of 1 

Map of Central City 2035 Plan Area 



Board Report – Authorizing an IGA for Central City 2035 Work Attachment B 
October 29, 2014 Page 1 of 6 

URA Financial Summary 
 

 



Board Report – Authorizing an IGA for Central City 2035 Work Attachment B 
October 29, 2014 Page 2 of 6 

 
  



Board Report – Authorizing an IGA for Central City 2035 Work Attachment B 
October 29, 2014 Page 3 of 6 

 
  



Board Report – Authorizing an IGA for Central City 2035 Work Attachment B 
October 29, 2014 Page 4 of 6 

 
  



Board Report – Authorizing an IGA for Central City 2035 Work Attachment B 
October 29, 2014 Page 5 of 6 

 
  



Board Report – Authorizing an IGA for Central City 2035 Work Attachment B 
October 29, 2014 Page 6 of 6 

 


